

No. 07-1356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNIE RAY VENTRIS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of the State of Kansas

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEVE SIX
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
Solicitor General
State of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
JARED S. MAAG
Deputy Solicitor General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS TO ENSURE A FAIR TRIAL THROUGH AN ADVERSARY PROCESS, WHICH OCCURRED IN THIS CASE	1
II. THE COSTS OF EXCLUDING, FOR ALL PURPOSES, RELEVANT AND PROBATIVE VOLUNTARY STATEMENTS UNLAWFULLY OBTAINED FAR OUTWEIGH ANY MARGINAL BENEFIT IN DETERRING GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT	7
A. Significant Incentives Already Exist For Police And Prosecutors To Follow The Law	7
B. Total Exclusion Of Informant Testimony Would Prevent The Jury From Hearing Often Relevant, Probative, And Reliable Evidence While Permitting Criminal Defendants To Commit Perjury	11
III. THE ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS THAT RESPONDENT AND HIS AMICUS OFFER ARE FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
IV. THIS CASE AND THE ISSUE PRESENTED ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	19
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	8, 20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	8, 10, 11, 13, 20
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	2
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	3, 5, 6, 14, 21
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	2
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	1
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 10
MISCELLANEOUS	
5 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (J. Chadbourn rev. 1974)	11
